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November 1, 2000

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region V
Waste, Pesticides, & Toxics Division
Waste Management Branch
Illinois, Indiana, and Michigan Section
Attn: Mr. Peter Ramanauskas (DW-8J)
77 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, 1L 60604

Dear Mr. Ramanauskas:

Crane Division, Naval Surface· Warfare Center (NAVSURFWARCENDIV
Crane) submits for incorporation and approval the response to
September 21, 2000 e-mailed comments and subsequent replacement
pages for the August 2000' Revised Draft Interim Measures (1M)
Workplin for Mine Fill A Battery Site as enclosure (1).
Enclosure (2) is the required certification statement.

NAVSURFWARCEND1V Crane point of contact is
Ms. Christine D. Freeman, Code 09511, telephone 812-854-4423.

Sincerely,

~QY~+~
JAMES M. HUNSICKER
Director Environmental Protection
Department
By Direction
Of The Coriunander

Encl:
(1) Response to Comments & Replacement Pages
(2) Certification Statement

Copy to: (w/o encls)
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD
IDEM (D. Griffin)
SOUTHNAVFACENGCOM (Code 1864)
TOLTEST Crane



Replacement Pages for the Mine Fill A Battery Site Work Plan
Quality Assurance Project Plan, and Sampling And Analysis Plan

Naval Surface Warfare Center
Crane, Indiana

For Comments Received from the EPA via email on 9/21/00

Work Plan:

• pages 9110, 11112, 13/14, 15/16

Sampling and Analysis Plan:

• pages i, Ih,:v., 5/6, 7/8, 9110, 11/12, 13/14

Quality Assurance Project Plan:

• pages iii, 5/6, 13114, 15/16, 19/20, 21/22, 23/24, Art. D title page, Att. D table



Remaining Comments on the Mine Fill A Battery Site Work Plan
Quality Assurance Project Plan, and Sampling And Analysis Plan

Revisions Dated August 2000
Naval Surface Warfare Center

Crane, Indiana

Comment 1:
Referring to the revised Section 3.4, page 12, fourth paragraph, provide further information on
what steps would be taken to control runoff from the excavation areas, containers, and, ifneeded,
the 6-mil plastic sheeting between excavation and the containers in the event of precipitation to
ensure that uncontaminated areas remain clean. Also, please estimate a "worst-case" scenario on
volume ofexcavated soil at the battery area and how this would affect time required for
excavation. Would you still be able to excavate the maximum soil volume in one day?

Resolution 1:
Details concerning handling of the plastic have been added. The volume of soil to be excavated is
fixed since excavation will stop at the site boundaries illustrated in the plans. Although an attempt .
will be made to excavate all soil in one day, several days may be required. The contingencies for
this are outlined in section 3.4.

Comment 2:
Referring to the revised Section 3.8.2., provide further information on what tests will be utilized
to characterize decontamination fluids. Would the lOW be disposed of on-site or off-site and
what decision criteria would be used?

Resolution 2:
Decontamination water testing has been included.

Comment 3:
Tables 2.0 and 4.0 of the QAPP should reference methods "8260/5035" because the laboratory
must be equipped to conservatively measure VOCs in the EnCore samples. Quanterra should not
analyze soil VOCs using the 8260/5030 method combination.

Resolution 3:
A reference to method 5035 has been added to Table 2.0. The reference to method 5030 in Table
4.0 was typographical 'and has been corrected.

Comment 4:
Referring to the revised SAP Section 1.5, page B-2, which SSLs are being referred to? Please
note that PQLs are not target levels based on risk. The QAPP writers should prepare a table
comparing all target action levels to anticipated laboratory reporting limits. This table should be
included in the QAPP.



Resolution 4:
A table with reporting limits, methodologies, and cleanup goals has been added to the QAPP (as
Attachment D) and has been referenced here. The inconsistencies in the various tables has been
cleared up.

Comment 5:
Note that the methods mentioned in QAPP Table 2.0 do not match those stated in Tables 3.0 and
4.0. Such inconsistencies should be resolved throughout the Workplan and QAPP.

Resolution 5:
The method references have been corrected in the QAPP and Work Plan.

Commenf.6:
Referring to revised QAPP Section 10.2.2., note that explosives are not included in the CLP
SOW. How will non-SOW data such as this be appropriately flagged/qualified? Jfthe
instructions are not in the SOW, then they should be included in the QAPP.

Resolution 6:
This section has now been revised to address this issue.

-Comment 7:
Revised QAPP Section 3.3.2. should be further revised to adequately address the subject of data
assessment. The QAPP writers are referred to the EPA's 1998 QA Policy for instruction on how
to perform data quality assessment.

Resolution 7:
The EPA's QA Policy was referenced and this section has now been revised to address this issue.

Comment 8:
Referring to SAP Section 2.5, page B-7, organic and inorganic chemical constituents normally
associated with industrial or anthropogenic activities should not be compared to background
concentrations. If such chemicals are identified as constituents of concern, the risk based target
action levels (note Comment 4) should be considered the cleanup goal. Evaluation of data with
respect to background concentrations ofchemicals is only relevant for inorganic chemicals which
occur naturally in the environment. Identify the potential to use the Basewide Background Soils
Study information for inorganic background concentrations.

Resolution 8:
Section 2.5 of the SAP (as well as Section 8.0 of the QAPP) has been revised to reflect a
conversation with Tom Brent ofEPD and Peter Ramanauskas ofEPA on 10/19/00.
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The "letter Ser 095/0243 was for the
submittal of Revised Draft Interim Measures
Workplan for Mine Fill A Battery Dump Site.
The Revised Draft submitted 02/02/01
replaced this workplan.



I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment
for knowing violations.

GNATURW

DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT
BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMANDER
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I~DI /0 0

Enclosure (2)


